fl seeeaxe @.HKBU

HONG KONG BAPTIST UNIVERSITY Scholars

MASTER'S THESIS

An analysis of the genre of a standard listing documentation of a
multinational accounting firm in Hong Kong
Tang, Wai Kuen

Date of Award:
1997

Link to publication

General rights

Copyright and intellectual property rights for the publications made accessible in HKBU Scholars are retained by the authors and/or other
copyright owners. In addition to the restrictions prescribed by the Copyright Ordinance of Hong Kong, all users and readers must also
observe the following terms of use:

» Users may download and print one copy of any publication from HKBU Scholars for the purpose of private study or research

« Users cannot further distribute the material or use it for any profit-making activity or commercial gain

« To share publications in HKBU Scholars with others, users are welcome to freely distribute the permanent URL assigned to the
publication

Download date: 29 Nov, 2021


https://scholars.hkbu.edu.hk/en/studentTheses/1c99826b-ee6e-43d4-8d1b-95f866ee676d

;0

RECEIVED
12 W

MA. in Language Studies

AN ANALYSIS OF THE GENRE OF
A STANDARD LISTING DOCUMENTATION
OF A MULTINATIONAL ACCOUNTING FIRM

IN HONG KONG

TANG WAI KUEN, CONNIE

STUDENT NO. 95400443

A Dissertation Submitted In Partial

Fulfilment Of The

MASTER OF ARTS IN LANGUAGE STUDIES

HONG KONG BAPTIST UNIVERSITY

AUGUST 1997

|




ABSTRACT

An Analysis of the Genre of a Standard Listing Documentation
of a Multinational Accounting Firm in Hong Kong

Genre analysis is an important branch of text linguistics. Tt is a useful approach for
analyzing texts so as to generalize their common structural organization and linguistic
patterns. This Dissertation aims at investigating a set of standard listing documents for
their common move structure and linguistic features in order to show that the common
move structure resembles the structure of business letters while the linguistic features
resemble the features of legal documents.

The move structure approach by Swales (1990), the works of Stewart et al (1985) and
Bhatia (1991, 1993) on business letters are adopted for analyzing the move structure
of thirteen listing documents to show all the obligatory and optional elements. When
analyzing the linguistic features of the documents, the works of Danet (1985) and
Bhatia (1993) on legal documents have been used as a framework for analysis.

The findings of this dissertation have been confirmed by six specialist informants who
are chartered accountants and members of Hong Kong Society of Accountants. The
findings suggest that the occurrence of a common move structure and the linguistic
features is due to the communicative purpose of the texts in a particular context of
situation.

iv




i

B TR A TR Lty sr
TR

NS R R S BNEES S AR EERANTTE - GERRE
@%%Bg-ﬁiﬂ%’*%%ﬂﬁﬁmmﬁfﬁ o ARSI T —EERHE L iisFRIIERE]
RN S R BB RS E R XS RSN S HEUELIA
?i?(ﬁ—ﬁ’ﬂ%@ °

B B BT (1990 AR s i /7 T B BB R 2 AL (1985) S FERAI(1991 » 1993)H
AEESEWRZE BRI+ =/ iR - ATESEAIER
EREBIEBITE BRI - FIPIRR(1985) R EFR(1993) $hER A
WA R FREE EmE% -

A BB AN EEA LA TR o R Tt
i EEEEEIHIAENRE - FEERERN  BREETWERT B2
P EEER - FREFANTESENES ﬁé

e

1




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Title Page i
Page of Acceptance ii
Acknowledgment Page iii
Abstract (English) v
Abstract (Chinese) v
Table of Contents vi
Section 1 Introduction 1
1.1 Background of the study 1
1.2 Area of the study 2
1.3 Significance of the study 3
1.4 Purpose of the study 3
1.5 Definition of key terms 3
1.6 Overview of the dissertation 5
Section2 Review of Literature 6
2.1 The genre of a text 6
2.1.1 The notion of genre 6
212 The communicative purpose of a genre 7
213 The scope of genre analysis 9
22 The move structure of a text 9
221 The concepts of move and move structure 9
222 John Swales' move structure approach 10
223 Other research on move structure 12
224 Research on move structure of business letters 13
23 Business letters 14
23.1 The definition of business 14
232 The purpose of a business letter 15
233 The form of a business letter 15
234 The language of business letters 16
235 Research on business letters 17
24 The language of the law 18
241 The concept of the language of the law 18
242 Research on the linguistic features of the 19
language of the law
2421  The lexical features 19

2422  The syntactic features 19

vi




2423

25
26

Section 3

3.1
3.1.1
312
3121
3122
313
314
32
3.21
322
33

Section 4

4.1
4.1.1
41.1.1
4112
41.13
4114
412

413

42
421
421.1
4212
4213
4214
422
4221
4222
4223
4224
43

The general linguistic features (including
both the lexical and syntactic features)
The present study

Summary of the section

Methodology

Collection of data

The texts

The specialist informant

Function of a specialist informant

Selection of specialist informants

Interview with the specialist informants

Stages of the study

Analysis of data

The common move structure of the listing documents
The linguistic features of the listing documents
Summary of the section

Results and Findings

Research question 1 and hypothesis 1

The structural organization of the texts
Move 1: The heading

Move 2: The opening

Move 3: The body

Move 4: The closing

Identification of obligatory and optional elements
in the structural organization

The common move structure for the thirteen
listing documents

Research question 2 and hypothesis 2
Lexical features

Technical terms

Common terms with uncommon meanings
Archaic expressions and the use of shall
The use of any

Syntactic features

Nominalizations

Complex prepositional phrases

Sentence length

The use of negatives and parallel structures
Summary of the section

vii

21

23
23

25

25
25
27
28
28
30
30
31
31
32
32

33

33
34
34
35
36
38
39

42

43

44
45
46
47
47
47
50
51
52
54




Section 5 Discussions “ 55

5.1 The reasons for the existence of the genre of the texts 55
5.1.1 Generalization from the first interview with the 55
informants
512 Generalization from the second interview with the 56 R
informants *
52 The scope of genre analysis 57
521 The common move structure of the standard listing 57
documentation
522 The linguistic features of the standard listing 58
documentation
53 Summary of the section 59
Section 6 Conclusions 60
6.1 Summing-up 60
6.2 Implications of the study 61
6.3 Limitations of the study and recommendations 63 .
for further research -
6.4 Summary of the Section 64 %
2
Appendix A 1t Interview Guide .
Appendix B 2nd Interview Guide :
Appendix C Standard Listing Documentation (Texts 1 - 13) n
References

‘;lr

‘

viii
E




