



MASTER'S THESIS

An analysis of the genre of a standard listing documentation of a multinational accounting firm in Hong Kong

Tang, Wai Kuen

Date of Award: 1997

Link to publication

General rights

Copyright and intellectual property rights for the publications made accessible in HKBU Scholars are retained by the authors and/or other copyright owners. In addition to the restrictions prescribed by the Copyright Ordinance of Hong Kong, all users and readers must also observe the following terms of use:

- Users may download and print one copy of any publication from HKBU Scholars for the purpose of private study or research
 Users cannot further distribute the material or use it for any profit-making activity or commercial gain
 To share publications in HKBU Scholars with others, users are welcome to freely distribute the permanent URL assigned to the publication

Download date: 29 Nov, 2021

RECEIVED
2 2 JUL 1997

M.A. in Language Studies

AN ANALYSIS OF THE GENRE OF A STANDARD LISTING DOCUMENTATION OF A MULTINATIONAL ACCOUNTING FIRM IN HONG KONG

TANG WAI KUEN, CONNIE STUDENT NO. 95400443

A Dissertation Submitted In Partial

Fulfilment Of The

MASTER OF ARTS IN LANGUAGE STUDIES

HONG KONG BAPTIST UNIVERSITY

AUGUST 1997

ABSTRACT

An Analysis of the Genre of a Standard Listing Documentation of a Multinational Accounting Firm in Hong Kong

Genre analysis is an important branch of text linguistics. It is a useful approach for analyzing texts so as to generalize their common structural organization and linguistic patterns. This Dissertation aims at investigating a set of standard listing documents for their common move structure and linguistic features in order to show that the common move structure resembles the structure of business letters while the linguistic features resemble the features of legal documents.

The move structure approach by Swales (1990), the works of Stewart et al (1985) and Bhatia (1991, 1993) on business letters are adopted for analyzing the move structure of thirteen listing documents to show all the obligatory and optional elements. When analyzing the linguistic features of the documents, the works of Danet (1985) and Bhatia (1993) on legal documents have been used as a framework for analysis.

The findings of this dissertation have been confirmed by six specialist informants who are chartered accountants and members of Hong Kong Society of Accountants. The findings suggest that the occurrence of a common move structure and the linguistic features is due to the communicative purpose of the texts in a particular context of situation.

撮要

對香港一間跨國會計公司的標準上市文件 進行的文體分析

文體分析是語篇語言學的重要分支,更是分析語篇的一個有用的方法,能用來歸納語篇的共同結構組織和語言樣式。 本論文旨在研究一套標準上市文件的共同結構和語言特色,藉此顯示其共同結構類似商業書信的結構而語言特色就類似法律文件的特色。

斯韋爾斯(1990)的流程結構方法及斯圖爾特等人(1985)及巴蒂阿(1991, 1993)用於商業書信的研究,將用來分析十三篇上市文件的流程結構,而所有規定的和靈活選擇的結構元素,都會全部列出。 丹內特(1985)及巴蒂阿(1993)對法律文件的研究方法,將用作分析文件語言特色的參考。

本論文通過與六位特別專業人士的面談和討論而獲確認。 他們都是註冊會計師,更是香港會計師公會的成員。 研究結果顯示,語篇在特定的情境下,要達到某些傳意目的,都擁有共同的流程結構和語言特色。

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Title Pa	Ora	
Page of Acceptance		i
Acknowledgment Page		ii
Abstract (English)		iii
Abstract (Chinese)		iv
Table of Contents		v
1 4010 01	Contents	vi
Section	l Introduction	1
1.1	Background of the study	1
1.2	Area of the study	2
1.3	Significance of the study	3
1.4	Purpose of the study	3
1.5	Definition of key terms	3
1.6	Overview of the dissertation	5
Section 2	Review of Literature	6
2.1	The genre of a text	6
2.1.1	The notion of genre	6
2.1.2	The communicative purpose of a genre	7
2.1.3	The scope of genre analysis	9
2.2	The move structure of a text	9
2.2.1	The concepts of move and move structure	9
2.2.2	John Swales' move structure approach	10
2.2.3	Other research on move structure	12
2.2.4	Research on move structure of business letters	13
2.3	Business letters	14
2.3.1	The definition of business	14
2.3.2	The purpose of a business letter	15
2.3.3	The form of a business letter	15
2.3.4	The language of business letters	16
2.3.5	Research on business letters	17
2.4	The language of the law	18
2.4.1	The concept of the language of the law	18
2.4.2	Research on the linguistic features of the	19
	language of the law	.,
2.4.2.1	The lexical features	19
2.4.2.2	The syntactic features	19

2.4.2.3	The general linguistic features (including	21
2.5	both the lexical and syntactic features) The present study	
2.6	Summary of the section	23
2.0	Summary of the section	23
Section 3	Methodology	25
3.1	Collection of data	25
3.1.1	The texts	25
3.1.2	The specialist informant	27
3.1.2.1	Function of a specialist informant	28
3.1.2.2	Selection of specialist informants	28
3.1.3	Interview with the specialist informants	30
3.1.4	Stages of the study	30
3.2	Analysis of data	31
3.2.1	The common move structure of the listing documents	31
3.2.2	The linguistic features of the listing documents	32
3.3	Summary of the section	32
Section 4	Results and Findings	33
4.1	Research question 1 and hypothesis 1	33
4.1.1	The structural organization of the texts	34
4.1.1.1	Move 1: The heading	34
4.1.1.2	Move 2: The opening	35
4.1.1.3	Move 3: The body	36
4.1.1.4	Move 4: The closing	38
4.1.2	Identification of obligatory and optional elements	39
	in the structural organization	
4.1.3	The common move structure for the thirteen	42
4.0	listing documents	
4.2	Research question 2 and hypothesis 2	43
4.2.1	Lexical features	44
4.2.1.1	Technical terms	44
1.2.1.2	Common terms with uncommon meanings	45
1.2.1.3	Archaic expressions and the use of shall	46
1.2.1.4	The use of any	47
1.2.2	Syntactic features	47
1.2.2.1	Nominalizations	47
1.2.2.2	Complex prepositional phrases	50
.2.2.3	Sentence length	51
.2.2.4	The use of negatives and parallel structures	52
·. 3	Summary of the section	F 4

Section 5	Discussions	55
5.1	The reasons for the existence of the genre of the texts	55
5.1.1	Generalization from the first interview with the informants	55 55
5.1.2	Generalization from the second interview with the informants	56
5.2	The scope of genre analysis	57
5.2.1	The common move structure of the standard listing documentation	57 57
5.2.2	The linguistic features of the standard listing documentation	58
5.3	Summary of the section	59
Section 6	Conclusions	60
6.1	Summing-up	60
6.2	Implications of the study	61
6.3	Limitations of the study and recommendations	
	for further research	63
6.4	Summary of the Section	64
Appendix .	A 1st Interview Guide	
Appendix 1	THE THEORY CON CHILD	
Appendix (
References		13)